

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

|                                     |   |                           |
|-------------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,           | ) |                           |
|                                     | ) |                           |
| Plaintiff,                          | ) |                           |
|                                     | ) |                           |
| v.                                  | ) | C.A. No. 99-CV-02496 (GK) |
|                                     | ) |                           |
| PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC. f/k/a       | ) |                           |
| PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED, et al., | ) |                           |
|                                     | ) |                           |
| Defendants.                         | ) |                           |

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ESSENTIAL ACTION, THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, THE ASIAN-PACIFIC ISLANDER AMERICAN HEALTH FORUM, THE SAN FRANCISCO AFRICAN AMERICAN TOBACCO FREE PROJECT AND THE BLACK NETWORK IN CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL HEALTH IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF THE PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REGARDING REMEDIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 4**

**II. RICO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF REMEDIES ..... 5**

**III. PROPOSED FRAMEWORK FOR APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONALLY RELATED REMEDIES ..... 11**

**IV. INTERNATIONALLY RELATED ENHANCEMENTS AND EXPANSIONS TO REMEDIES PROPOSED BY THE UNITED STATES ..... 14**

**A. Corrective communications ..... 14**

1. Dissemination on defendants' websites ..... 14

2. Dissemination through mailings ..... 14

**B. Document Disclosure ..... 15**

1. Health, Marketing and Related Documents ..... 15

2. Disaggregated Marketing Data ..... 18

3. "Front" and related organizations sponsored by defendants ..... 19

**C. Prohibited Practices ..... 20**

1. Using any Misleading Health Descriptor ..... 20

2. Marketing Cigarettes in a Manner Appealing to Youth in the United States ..... 21

**D. Compliance and Enforcement Procedures ..... 24**

**E. Public Education and Countermarketing ..... 25**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California*, 509 US 764 (1993).....6

*Ken Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Shell* 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5

*North-South Finance Corp. v. Al-Turki*, 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996).....5

*Poulis v. Ceasars World, Inc.*, 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....5

*Sinaltrainal v. The Coca-Cola Company*, 236 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....5

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc. et. al.*, 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....11

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1964(a).....passim
